2013, assuming the conversion of the Class B units of Vantiv Holding into shares of Class A common stock, including the tax effect of adjustments described above. The
effective tax rate is expected to remain at 36.5% for the remainder of 2014.
(3) Represents tax benefits due to the amortization of intangible assets and other tax attributes resulting from or acquired with our acquisitions, and to the tax basis step up
associated with our separation from Fifth Third Bank and the purchase or exchange of Class B units of Vantiv Holding, net of payment obligations under tax receivable
agreements established at the time of our initial public offering.
(4) Represents non-controlling interest associated with a consolidated joint venture formed in May 2014.
(5) Pro forma adjusted net income assumes the conversion of the Fifth Third Bank non-controlling interest into shares of Class A common stock.
(6) Pro forma adjusted net income per share is calculated as pro forma adjusted net income divided by adjusted shares outstanding.

5

Schedule 3
Vantiv, Inc.
Segment Information
(Unaudited)
(in thousands)

 Three Months Ended June 30, 2014

 Financial Institution

 Merchant Services  Services  Total

Total revenue  $ 488,143  $ 120,588  $ 608,731
Network fees and other costs  242,569  34,823  277,392

Net revenue  245,574  85,765  331,339
Sales and marketing  84,014  6,493  90,507

Segment profit  $ 161,560  $ 79,272  $ 240,832

Non-financial data:

Transactions (in millions)  3,866  977  4,843
Net revenue per transaction  $ 0.0635  $ 0.0878  $ 0.0684

 Three Months Ended June 30, 2013

 Financial Institution

 Merchant Services  Services  Total

Total revenue  $ 398,553  $ 120,856  $ 519,409
Network fees and other costs  187,726  34,776  222,502

Net revenue  210,827  86,080  296,907
Sales and marketing  70,350  6,086  76,436

Segment profit  $ 140,477  $ 79,994  $ 220,471

Non-financial data:

Transactions (in millions)  3,273  922  4,195
Net revenue per transaction  $ 0.0644  $ 0.0934  $ 0.0708

 Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

 Financial Institution

 Merchant Services  Services  Total

Total revenue  $ 906,909  $ 239,400  $ 1,146,309
Network fees and other costs  456,009  70,429  526,438

Net revenue  450,900  168,971  619,871
Sales and marketing  155,765  13,186  168,951

Segment profit  $ 295,135  $ 155,785  $ 450,920

Non-financial data:

Transactions (in millions)  7,177  1,883  9,060
Net revenue per transaction  $ 0.0628  $ 0.0897  $ 0.0684

 Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

 Financial Institution

 Merchant Services  Services  Total

Total revenue  $ 784,137  $ 233,238  $ 1,017,375
Network fees and other costs  381,722  65,845  447,567

Net revenue  402,415  167,393  569,808
Sales and marketing  140,500  11,912  152,412

Segment profit  $ 261,915  $ 155,481  $ 417,396

Non-financial data:

Transactions (in millions)  6,396  1,773  8,169
Net revenue per transaction  $ 0.0629  $ 0.0944  $ 0.0698

6

Schedule 4
Vantiv, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Unaudited)
(in thousands)

  June 30, 2014  December 31, 2013

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 230,655  $ 171,427
Accounts receivable—net  526,243  472,196
Related party receivable  5,134  5,155
Settlement assets  512,146  127,144
Prepaid expenses  32,642  18,059
Other  12,154  13,932

Total current assets  1,318,974  807,913

  Customer incentives  36,363  30,808
  Property, equipment and software—net  273,765  217,333